

Form **PTO-1595** OMB No. 0651-0027 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE S. Patent and Trademark Office amorney Docket No. 38081-181589

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying parties:		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Clarence E. Propp		Name: Angelo Fan Brace Licensing, LLC			
		Street Address: 12401 McNulty Road			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ■ No					
3. Nature of Conveyance:		City: Philadelphia	State: PA	Zip: 19154	
■ Assignment □ Security Agreement	□ Merger □ Change of Name				

Execution date(s): November 16, 2004

A. Patent Application No.(s):

Application number(s) or patent number(s):

Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Joseph R. DelMaster, Jr., Esquire DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 1500 K Street, N.W. Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005-1209 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $\underline{\mathbf{1}}$

Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00

B. Patent No.(s): USP 4,659,051

Enclosed

☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit Account No. <u>50-0573</u>

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Signature

□ Other:

Joseph R. DelMaster, Jr., Reg. No 38,123

Name of Person Signing/Registration No.

May 4, 2005

Date

05/18/2005 **DBYRNE** 01 FC:8021 00000087 4659051

40.00 D

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3

PATENT REEL: 016561 FRAME: 0788

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, Clarence E. Propp, residing at 3621 Fort Laramie Drive, Billings, Montana 59102, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Angelo Fan Brace Licensing, LLC, having a principal place of business at 12401 McNulty Road, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19154, all and any right, title and interest which I may have in and to the Inventions, the United States Letters Patents, and the applications for United States Letters Patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto, together with the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement, and do hereby relinquish any claim to such things.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Clarence E. Propp has signed this Quitclaim Assignment this day of November, 2004.

CLARENCE E. PROPP

Clarence & Thopp

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day of November, 2004, personally appeared Clarence E. Propp, personally known to me (or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that the instrument was his free deed and act for the purposes set forth the leight and intending that this instrument be recorded.

NOTARIAL

NOTARY\PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

11111111.

Printed or stamped name of notary

DAWNA L. RUSH
NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana
Residing at Billings, Contana
My Commission Expires Dec. 15, 2006

RECORDED: 05/16/2005

DC\518048\1

REEL: 016561 FRAME: 0789